## TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN EXTRAORDINARY

## GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN CABINET SECRETARIAT (CABINET DIVISION)

\*\*\*

Islamabad, the 5th December, 2024

## **NOTIFICATION**

No.F.5/28/2024-Com.- The Prime Minister has been pleased to constitute the following Committee to evaluate the capacity of Railway Police and Motorway Police for combating Crimes and Terrorism and to recommend proposals for their capacity building and improved administration:

1.	Minister for Defence	Chairman
2.	Minister for Interior	Member
3.	Minister for Communications	Member
4.	Secretary, Cabinet Division	Member
5.	Secretary, Establishment Division	Member
6.	Secretary, Interior Division	Member
7.	Secretary, Communications Division	Member
8.	Secretary, Railways Division	Member
9.	Inspector General, Motorway Police	Member
10.	Inspector General, Railway Police	Member
11.	Director General Military Operations	Member
12.	Rep of Director General Military Intelligence	Member
13.	Any other member(s) co-opted by the Committee	

- 2. The Terms of Reference (ToRs) of the Committee shall be:
  - (i) To evaluate the capacity and capability of Railway Police and Motorway Police in counterterrorism and crime prevention, including required training and skills, SOPs, weapons, equipment and human resource;
  - (ii) To recommend strategies to enhance and improve their capabilities, administrative control of these organizations and suggest measures for improving capacity to respond and prevent any untoward incident of terrorism & crime;
  - (iii) Assess the need to shift administrative control of these forces and if it is recommended, then suggest model for operational linkage between Railway Police and Railways Department and National Highway & Motorway Police with National Highway Authority; and
  - (iv) In case shifting of administrative control is not recommended, to suggest strengthening of internal mechanisms of these organizations and propose ways for effective liaison with other Law Enforcement Agencies.

Contd...P/2

5

3. The Cabinet Division shall provide secretarial support to the Committee and the Committee shall submit its proposals within 02 weeks for the perusal of the Prime Minister.

(Shandana Azizullah)

Deputy Secretary (Cabinet Committees) Ph # 9201375

The Manager, Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, Islamabad

## Copy forwarded to:

- 1. All members of the Cabinet, Ministers of State, Adviser(s), Special Assistant(s) to the Prime Minister and Coordinator(s) to the Prime Minister
- 2. All members of the Committee
- 3. Secretary to the President
- 4. Secretary to the Prime Minister

(Shandana Azizullah)
Deputy Secretary
(Cabinet Committees)